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1 [Section 1 is not reprinted here.  It contains a standard clause amending Schedule D (Zoning
District Plan) to reflect this rezoning to CD-1.]

2 Uses
The area shown included within the heavy black outline on Schedule “A” shall be more
particularly described as CD-1(389), and the only uses permitted within the outlined area, subject
to such conditions as Council may by resolution prescribe, and the only uses for which
development permits will be issued are:

(a) Dwelling Units,
(b) Office Uses,
(c) Retail Uses, but not including Gasoline Station - Full Serve, Gasoline Station - Split Island,

Liquor Store and Vehicle Dealer,
(d) Service Uses, provided that the Director of Planning is satisfied that the specific uses and

designs are residentially compatible, but not including Animal Clinic, Auction Hall, Cabaret,
Catering Establishment, Drive-through Service, Funeral Home, Hotel, Laboratory, Laundry
or Cleaning Plant, Motor Vehicle Repair Shop, Motor Vehicle Wash, Neighbourhood Public
House, Production or Rehearsal Studio, Repair Shop - Class A, Repair Shop - Class B,
Restaurant - Class 2, Restaurant - Drive-in, School - Arts and Self-improvement, School -
Business, School - Vocational or Trade, and Sign Painting Shop,

(e) Accessory Uses customarily ancillary to the above uses, provided that the accessory uses are
not greater than 25 percent of the gross floor area of the principal and accessory uses
combined, and provided that the floor area in accessory uses accessible to the general public
is separated by a wall from the floor area in other uses.

3 Floor Space Ratio

3.1 The total floor space ratio must not exceed 2.00, subject to the following:

(a) the maximum floor space ratio for dwelling units is 1.00;
(b) the maximum floor space ratio for office uses is 1.00;
(c) the maximum floor space ratio for service uses is 1.00; and
(d) the maximum floor area for retail uses is 1 000 m².

For the purpose of computing floor space ratio, the site is all parcels covered by this By-law, and
is deemed to be 1 661.57 m², being the site size at time of application for rezoning, prior to any
dedications.

3.2 The following will be included in the computation of floor space ratio:

(a) all floors of all buildings, both above and below ground level, to be measured to the extreme
outer limits of the building.

3.3 The following will be excluded in the computation of floor space ratio:

(a) open residential balconies or sundecks, and any other appurtenance which, in the opinion of
the Director of Planning, are similar to the foregoing;

(b) patios and roof gardens, provided that the Director of Planning first approves the design of
sunroofs and walls;

Note: Information included in square brackets [  ] identifies the by-law numbers and dates for the
amendments to By-law No. 7996 or provides an explanatory note.
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(c) where floors are used for off-street parking and loading, the taking on or discharging of
passengers, bicycle storage, heating and mechanical equipment, or uses which in the opinion
of the Director of Planning are similar to the foregoing, those floors or portions thereof so
used, which are at or below the base surface, provided that the off-street parking spaces do
not have a length of more than 7.3 m for the purpose of exclusion from floor space ratio
computation; and

(d) all residential storage space above or below base surface, except that if the residential storage
space above base surface exceeds 3.7 m2 per dwelling unit, there will be no exclusion for any
of the residential storage space above base surface for that unit; [8760; 03 12 09]

(e) where exterior walls greater than 152 mm in thickness have been recommended by a Building
Envelope Professional as defined in the Building By-law, the area of the walls exceeding
152 mm, but to a maximum exclusion of 152 mm thickness, except that this clause shall not
apply to walls in existence prior to March 14, 2000. [8169; 00 03 14]

4 Height
The maximum building height measured above the base surface is 13.7 m, and the building must
not extend beyond 4 storeys.

5 Off-Street Parking and Loading

5.1 Off-street parking, loading and bicycle spaces must be provided, developed and maintained in
accordance with the applicable provisions of the Parking By-law, except that:

(a) a minimum of 1.1 off-street parking spaces for every dwelling unit and one additional space
for each 200 m² of gross floor area must be provided, except that no more than 2.2 spaces for
every dwelling unit need be provided. 

5.2 The Director of Planning, on the advice of the City Engineer, may grant a relaxation in the
requirements of section 5.1 where enforcement would result in unnecessary hardship and where
he is of the opinion that such relaxation will not adversely impact surrounding developments and
residents or the parking needs of residents or visitors to the site.

6 Acoustics
All development permit applications require evidence in the form of a report and recommendations
prepared by a person trained in acoustics and current techniques of noise measurement,
demonstrating that the noise levels in those portions of the dwelling units listed below will not
exceed the noise level set opposite such portions.  For the purposes of this section the noise level
is the A-weighted 24-hour equivalent (Leq) sound level and will be defined simply as noise level
in decibels.

Portions Of Dwelling Units Noise Level (Decibels)
bedrooms 35
living, dining, recreation rooms 40
kitchen, bathrooms, hallways 45

7 [Section 7 is not reprinted here. It contains a standard clause including the Mayor and City
Clerk’s signatures to pass the by-law and certify the by-law number and date of enactment.]
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- CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

1. REZONING and TEXT AMENDMENTS:

500-800 Canada Place Way and 999 Canada Place Way

. in the Council Chamber. Third Floor, City Hall, to consider proposed
amendments to the Zoning and Development By-law. Item 3 was not concluded; therefore.
the Public Hearing will reconvene on a date to be determined.

PRESENT: Mayor Philip Owen
Councillor Nancy A. Chiavario
Councillor Alan Herbert
Councillor Daniel Lee
Councillor Don Lee
Councillor Gordon Price
Councillor Sam Sullivan

ABSENT: Councillor Don Bellamy
Councillor Jennifer Clarke (Sick Leave)
Councillor Lynne Kennedy (Sick Leave)
Councillor George Puil (Civic Business)

CLERK TO THE Nancy Largent
COUNCIL:

COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE

MOVED by Cllr. Don Lee,
SECONDED by Cllr. Hcrbcrt,

THAT this Council resolve itself into Committee of the Whole, Mayor Owen in the Chair,
to consider proposed amendments to the Zoning and Development By-law.

22,199s

A Special Meeting of the Council of the City of Vancouver was held on Thursday, October
22, 1998 

CITY OF VANCOUVER

SPECIAL COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES

OCTOBER 



(b) THAT, prior to approval by Council of the form of development, the applicant shall obtain
approval of a development application by the Director of Planning, who shall have particular
regard to the following:

(i) design development to maintain and enhance the existing area character and ensure livability;

(ii) design development to the landscaping to

. ensure that the streetscape relates to the long-term public realm treatment in Burrard Slopes;
and

. improve treatment of the lane;

(iii) design development to take into consideration, the principles of Crime Prevention Through
Environmental Design (CPTED) having particular regard to reducing opportunities for theft in
the underground parking.

(Note to Applicant: This can be achieved by ensuring the residential lobby elevator does not
open to the commercial level. Keying the elevator for residential moving may be necessary.)

Clause No. 2 Continued

(c) THAT, prior to enactment of the CD-1 By-law, the registered owner shall, at no cost to the
City:

1998”,  provided that the Director of Planning may allow minor
alterations to this form of development when approving the detailed scheme of development as
outlined in (b) below.

17, 

4-storey
mixed use building, with office, retail and service uses on the lower two floors, and residential
units above. Underground parking would be provided.

The Director of Central Area Planning, on behalf of Land Use and Development,
recomtnended approval subject to the following conditions as proposed for adoption by
resolution of Council:

(a) THAT the proposed form of development be approved by Council in principle, generally as
prepared by Weber and Associate Architectural Consultant, and stamped “Received City
Planning Department, July 

- CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

2. REZONING: 1742-1752 West 2nd Avenue

An application by Weber and Associates Architectural Consultants was reviewed as follows:

Summary: The proposed rezoning from IC- 1 to CD- 1 would permit development of a 

I4 acres”.

Under the heading “Density” in the second paragraph of sub-section (a), which paragraph
commences with the words “For density calculation purposes”, by deleting the words “with a
maximum gross land development not exceeding 



Cllr. Chiavario,

.asked that Council approve one additional use to
permit space to be leased to a car dealer for the purpose of leasing vehicles only.

Council was advised there had been no correspondence received on this application.

Sutnming up, Ms. Challis noted that car rental is already a permitted use, and that leasing,
due to its longer-term nature, would likely have less impact than rental. Staff would have no
objection to this additional use.

MOVED by 

Ecker. representing the applicant. 

(v) execute a legal agreement to the satisfaction of the Director of Legal Services providing that
owners will not discriminate against families with children in the sale of residential units.

Also before Council was a memo from L. Beasley, Co-Director of Planning, responding to a
September 10. 1998 request frotn Councillor Sullivan that staff provide an ecological
footprint analysis of this site.

Lynda Challis, Planner. advised that the application is consistent with related policy and
supported by staff.

Paul Pinsker, Transportation Engineering, provided information on traffic conditions, as
requested by Council at its meeting of September 15, 1998. The major issue is likely to be
connection to Vanier Park. A consultant study is underway; Council will be advised of the
results and there will be public consultation. Mr. Pinsker also reviewed a neighbourhood
concern regarding parking.

Clause No. 2 Continued

In response to a query, Mr. Beasley advised that ecological footprint analysis involves too
many parameters for a useful site-by-site breakdown, and its usefulness applies to larger
areas. Further experience may make it feasible for analysis of smaller sites.

Thorn 

+ clarification of the covenant shown on the land title of the site;

(iii) make suitable arrangements to the satisfaction of the General Manager of Engineering
Services for all electrical and telephone services to be undergrounded within and adjacent the
site from the closest existing suitable service point;

(iv) make suitable arrangements to the satisfaction of the General Manager of Engineering
Services and the General Manager of the Park Board for the provision of street trees adjacent to
the site; and

(i) make suitable arrangements to the satisfaction of the Director of Legal Services and the
Approving Officer to consolidate the site;

(ii) make arrangements to the satisfaction of the General Manager of Engineering Services and
Director of Legal Services for:

. the dedication of the southerly 2 ft. portion of Lots 13, 14 and 41 for future lane widening
purposes; and



Vancouver1998  City of (c) 

d.

955 p.m.

Comments or questions? You can send us 

- CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

The Special Council recessed at 

- CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

ADOPT REPORT OF COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE

MOVED by Cllr. Daniel Lee,
SECONDED BY Cllr. Herbert.

THAT the report of the Committee of the Whole be adopted and the Director of Legal
Services be instructed to prepare and bring forward the necessary by-law amendments..

- CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

3. REZONING: 27052735 West 10th Avenue

Council heard seven of thirty-three speakers registered on this item, and decided to recess
due to time constraints. The Public Hearing will be reconvened on a date to be determined.
This item will be minuted concurrently for continuity and easier reading.

RISE FROM COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE

MOVED by Cllr. Herbert.

THAT the Committee of the Whole rise and report.

THAT the application be approved with the conditions set out in this Minute of the Public
Hearing, and with the following additional use:

Vehicle Dealer, except that service, repair, and rental of vehicles for less than a monthly period
are not permitted.



- CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

B. Establishing Road, East Side Knight Street,

1998”, provided that the Director of
Planning may approve design changes which would not adversely affect either the development character
and livability of this site or adjacent properties.

Ecker,  and stamped
“Received, City of Vancouver Planning Department, November 12, 

- 1742 West 2nd Avenue File # 2608

MOVED by Cllr. Herbert,
SECONDED by Cllr. Daniel Lee,

THAT the form of development for the CD-l zoned site known as 1742 West 2nd Avenue be approved
generally as illustrated in Development Application No. 403759 prepared by T. 

CARRlED UNANIMOUSLY

(Councillors Bellamy, Clark, Kennedy
and Puil excused from voting)

MOTIONS

A. Form of Development 

- 

- CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

The By-law was read a first time and the Presiding Officer declared the By-law open for discussion and
amendment.

There being no amendments, it was

MOVED by Cllr. Chiavario,
SECONDED by Cllr.Herbert,

THAT the By-law be given second and third readings and the Mayor and City Clerk be authorized to sign
and seal the By-law.

Cllr.Chiavario
SECONDED by Cllr.Herbert,

THAT the By-law be introduced and read a first time.

- Rezoning IC-1 to CD-I) By-law No. 7996

MOVED by 

(Councillors Bellamy, Chiavario, Daniel Lee
and Puil excused from voting)

2. A By-law to amend By-law No. 3575, being

the Zoning and Development By-law
(1742-1752 West 2nd Avenue 



- Rezoning IC-1 to CD-l)

Councillors Bellamy, Clarke, Kennedy and
Puil excused from voting on By-law 5

Puil excused from voting on By-law 4

5. A By-law to amend By-law No. 3575, being the
Zoning and Development By-law
(1742-1752 West 2nd Avenue 

*,, 

- Rezoning RT-2 to CD-l)

Councillors Bellamy, Chiavario, Daniel Lee and

*

4. A By-lam to amend By-law No. 3575, being the
Zoning and Development By-law
(6112-6138 Cambie Street 

25,1999. 

.20

BY-LAWS (CONT’D)

*Due to a lack of a quorum for voting on the following bylaws, consideration was
referred to the Council meeting immediately following the Standing Committee on City
Services and Budgets meeting to be held on March 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . i. . . . . . . . . . . . 23,1999  Regular Council, March 



- Vocational or Trade, and Sign Painting Shop,
z

Business, School 
-- Arts and Self-improvement, School - Drive-in, School 
-

Class 2, Restaurant 
- Class B, Restaurant - Class A, Repair Shop 

- Split Island and Liquor Store,

Service Uses, provided that the Director of Planning is satisfied that the specific
uses and designs are residentially compatible, but not including Animal Clinic,
Auction Hall, Cabaret, Catering Establishment, Drive-through Service, Funeral
Home, Hotel, Laboratory, Laundry or Cleaning Plant, Motor Vehicle Repair
Shop, Motor Vehicle Wash, Neighbourhood Public House, Production or
Rehearsal Studio, Repair Shop 

- Full Serve, Gasoline Station 

(4

Dwelling Units,

Office Uses,

Retail Uses, including a Vehicle Dealer except that rental of vehicles for less
than a monthly period, service and repair are not permitted, but not including
Gasoline Station 

cc>
so
(4

CD-1(389),  and the only uses permitted within the outlined
area, subject to such conditions as Council may by resolution prescribe, and the only uses for
which development permits will be issued are

“D” of By-law No. 3575.

2. Uses

The area shown included within the heavy black outline on Schedule “A” shall
be more particularly described as 

”

By-law as Schedule “A”, and in accordance with the explanatory legends, notations and
references inscribed thereon, so that the boundaries and districts shown on the Zoning
District Plan are varied, amended or substituted to the extent shown on Schedule “A” of this
By-law, and Schedule “A” of this By-law is hereby incorporated as an integral part of
Schedule 

Z-488(c)  and attached to this
“D” is

hereby amended according to the plan marginally numbered 

DeveloDment  Bv-law

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VANCOUVER, in open meeting
assembled, enacts as follows:

1. The “Zoning District Plan” annexed to By-law No. 3575 as Schedule 

Zoning and 

7996

A By-law to amend
By-law No. 3575, being the

1742- 1752 West 2nd Avenue

BY-LAW NO.



.

i

residential storage space provided that where space is located above the base
surface, no exclusion shall apply.

(d)

The following will be included in the computation of floor space ratio:

all floors of all buildings, both above and below ground level, to be measured to
the extreme outer limits of the building.

The following will be excluded in the computation of floor space ratio:

open residential balconies or sundecks, and any other appurtenance which, in
the opinion of the Director of Planning, are similar to the foregoing;

patios and roof gardens, provided that the Director of Planning first approves
the design of sunroofs and walls;

where floors are used for off-street parking and loading, the taking on or
discharging of passengers, bicycle storage, heating and mechanical equipment,
or uses which, in the opinion of the Director of Planning, are similar to the
foregoing, those floors or portions thereof so used, which are at or below the
base surface, provided that the off-street parking spaces do not have a length of
more than 7.3 m for the purpose of exclusion from floor space ratio
computation; and

(c)

(b)

(a>

m*, being the site size at time of application for
rezoning, prior to any dedications.

3.3

(a)

3.2

mz.

For the p&pose of computing floor space ratio, the site is all parcels covered by
this By-law, and is deemed to be 1 661.57 

floor space ratio must not exceed 2.00, subject to the following:

the maximum floor space ratio for dwelling units is 1 .OO;

the maximum floor space ratio for office uses is 1 .OO;

the maximum floor space ratio for service uses is 1 .OO; and

the maximum floor area for retail uses is 1 000 

.

The total 

. 
from the

floor area in other uses.

Space Ratio

(d)

Accessory Uses customarily ancillary to the above uses, provided that the
accessory uses are not greater than 25 percent of the gross floor area of the
principal and accessory uses combined, and provided that the floor area in
accessory uses accessible to the general public is separated by a wall 

(c)

(b)

(a)

(e)

Floor3.

3.1



(Leq) sound
level and will be defined simply as noise level in decibels.

PORTIONS OF DWELLING UNITS NOISE LEVELS (DECIBELS’1

bedrooms
living, dining, recreation rooms
kitchen, bathrooms, hallways

35
40
45

developnients and residents or the parking needs of residents or visitors to the
site.

6. Acoustics

All development permit applications require evidence in the form of a report
and recommendations prepared by a person trained in acoustics and current techniques of
noise measurement, demonstrating that the noise levels in those portions of the dwelling
units listed below will not exceed the noise level set opposite such portions. For the
purposes of this section the noise level is the A-weighted 24-hour equivalent 

m* of gross floor area must be provided, except
that no more than 2.2 spaces for every dwelling unit need be provided.

5.2 The Director of Planning, on the advice of the City Engineer, may g-rant a
relaxation in the requirements of section 5.1 where enforcement would result in unnecessary
hardship and where he is of the opinion that such relaxation will not adversely impact
surrounding 

(4 a minimum of 1.1 off-street parking spaces for every dwelling unit and one
additional space for each 200 

4. Height

The maximum building height measured above the base surface is 13.7 m, and
the building must not extend beyond 4 storeys.

5. Off-Street Parking and Loading

5.1 Off-street parking, loading and bicycle spaces must be provided, developed and
maintained in accordance with the applicable provisions of the Parking By-law, except that



“I hereby certify that the foregoing is a correct copy of a
By-law passed by the Council of the City of Vancouver on
the 25th day of March 1999, and numbered 7996.

CITY CLERK”

s. Watkiss

City Clerk

ulli 

,

(Signed) Philip W. Owen
Mayor

(Signed)

March25thday of

7. This By-law comes into force and takes effect on the date of its passing.

1999.
DONE AND PASSED in open Council this 
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